VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

3757 Constellation Road • Vandenberg Village • Lompoc, CA 93436 Telephone: (805) 733-2475 • Fax: (805) 733-2109



"Pride in Community Service" http://vvcsd.org

info@vvcsd.org

**Resolution No. 154-02** 

March 5, 2002

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT REAFFIRMING DISTRICT POLICY FOR MITIGATION OF GROUNDWATER CONSUMPTION BY NEW DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors on December 4, 1997, voted that the District should not allow additional connections which will increase net consumptive demands on the groundwater supply; and

WHEREAS, the District's policy for consideration of developer requests for issuance of Can and Will Serve Letters for Water and Wastewater Service requires developers to participate in some mechanism, acceptable to the District, intended to ensure that the project will not increase the District's net consumptive demand on groundwater; and

WHEREAS, the Lompoc Groundwater Basin from which the District pumps has been determined by the County of Santa Barbara to be in a condition of mild overdraft; and

WHEREAS, the District has no current plans for supplemental water supply; and

WHEREAS, The District has an interest in protecting the water supply of its current and future residents while working with other Lompoc Basin users; and

WHEREAS, developers of property within the District have already been required to meet the District's groundwater consumption mitigation program; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Community Services District that the District reaffirms its policy that it should not allow additional connections which will increase net consumptive demands on the groundwater. Resolution No. 154-02 March 5, 2002 Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2002 upon motion by Director Blair, seconded by Director Moore and as approved by the following vote:

Roll call vote, to wit:

AYES:Directors Cobb, Blair, Moore, WyckoffNOES:Director RowlandABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

Robert Wyckoff President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Stephanie Vlahos-Rivera Secretary, Board of Directors

## SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Stephanie Vlahos-Rivera Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.154-02 passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District at its Regular Meeting held on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of March 2002.

Stephanie Vlahos-Rivera Secretary, Board of Directors